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GENERAL NOTES/ CODE REFERENCES

GENERAL NOTES:

� CONTRACTOR/INSTALLER TO CHECK AND VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS AND SITE CONDITIONS AND REPORT ANY DISCREPENCIES

� DRAWINGS TO BE READ AND NOT SCALED 

� ALL DESIGN, CONSTRUCTION AND MATERIALS TO CONFORM TO O.B.C. REQUIREMENTS AND LOCAL BY-LAWS

� ROOF TRUSSES DESIGNED & SUPPLIED BY TRUSS MANUFACTURER

� THE ATTACHED SET OF DRAWINGS SHOULD BE USED FOR THIS PROJECT ONLY

� THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY TEMPORARY BRACING AND SHORING REQUIRED 

FOUNDATION WALL & FOOTINGS:

� ALL CONCRETE WORK TO CONFORM TO CSA STANDARDS

� FOOTING MUST REST ON UNDISTURBED SOIL OR ENGINEERED FILL WITH A MIN. BEARING CAPACITY OF 75 KPa

� POURED CONCRETE FOOTING AS INDICATED ON THE FOUNDATION PLANS

� CONTRACTOR TO ENSURE ALL FOUNDATION WALLS HAVE SUFFICIENT LATERAL SUPPORT AT BOTH TOP & BOTTOM AS PER 
9.15.4.3. & 9.15.4.4

� ALL TOPSOIL & LOOSE FILL SHALL BE REMOVED FROM BUILDING AREA

� BOTTOM OF EXCAVATED AREAS SHALL BE KEPT FREE OF STANDING WATER & PROTECTED FROM FREEZING

� ALL CONCRETE FOUNDATION WALLS MUST BE MIN. 8" THICK 

� SILL PLATES MUST BE ANCHORED TO FOUNDATION WALL WITH 1/2" DIA. ANCHOR BOLTS

� ALL STRIP FOOTINGS TO BE 16" WIDE & 6" DEEP 

� APPROVED GRANULAR FILL UNDER FOOTINGS & FLOOR SLABS SHALL BE COMPACTED IN 8" LAYERS TO 98% STANDARD 
PROCTOR MAX. DRY DENSITY

� ALL EXTERIOR FOOTINGS SHALL BE MIN. 48" BELOW ADJACENT FINISHED GRADE LEVEL

� REINFORCING STEEL SHALL BE DEFORMED HI-BOND HARD GRADE WITH A MIN. YIELD STRENGTH OF 841.2 MPa

� THE COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH OF UNREINFORCED CONCRETE AFTER 28 DAYS SHALL NOT BE LESS THAN:

32 MPa FOR GARAGE FLOOR 

WOOD FRAMING NOTES:

� ALL LUMBER TO BE NO.1/NO.2 GRADE OR BETTER

� ALL WOOD FRAME CONSTRUCTION TO BE ACCORDING TO O.B.C., 9.23 

� ALL MATERIALS MUST CONFORM TO O.B.C., 9.3.2 

� FRAMING TO BE BRIDGED/BLOCKED AS NOTED

� ALL FASTENERS OR STEEL CONNECTORS USED FOR PRESSURE TREATED WOOD TO BE TREATED FOR EXTERIOR CONDITIONS 
AND PRESERVATIVE CORROSION ACCORDINGLY

� PER-ENGINEERED ROOF TRUSS SYSTEMS MUST BE DESIGNED IN ACCORANCE WITH SECTION

9.23.13.11 ALL UPLIFT CONNECTIONS TO BE PROVIDED BY THE TRUSS DESIGNER

� ROOF SHEATHING TO CONFORM TO O.B.C., 9.23.15

DOORS & WINDOWS:

� ALL EXTERIOR DOORS SHALL CONFORM TO O.B.C. SUBSECTION 9.6.5. & BE PROVIDED WITH APPROVED WEATHERSTRIPPING & 
DOUBLE GLAZING FOR SLIDING GLASS DOORS

� ALL WINDOW INSTALLATIONS SHALL CONFORM TO O.B.C. 9.7.

� WINDOW PERFORMANCE - MUST HAVE PERFORMANCE OF U-VALUE OF USI 1.8 (U-0.32) OR BETTER. EQUAL ENERGY (ER) 
REQUIREMENT IS 21.

DAMPROOFING:

� 6 MIL POLYETHELENE FILM, OR OTHER DAMPROOFING MATERIAL SHALL BE PROVIDED BETWEEN ALL WOOD FRAMING 
MEMBERS NOT PRESSURE TREATED WHICH ARE SUPPORTED ON CONCRETE OR MASONRY IN CONTACT WITH THE GROUND

� NO SUCH DAMPROOFING IS REQUIRED WHERE THE WOOD IS AT LEAST 6" ABOVE THE GROUND

VAPOUR BARRIER:

� PROVIDE CONTINUOUS VAPOUR BARRIER - 6 MIL POLYETHELENE SHEET APPLIED TO THE WARM SIDE OF INSTALLED 
ASSEMBLIES.

� LAP & SEAL TO SOLID BACKING SURFACES SUCH AS SLAB, STUDS & FLOORING

� OVERLAP JOINTS & SEAL AT SOLID BACKINGS. RETURN MEMBRANE AT WINDOW & DOOR JAMBS, HEADS & SILLS AS REQUIRED

� SEAL MEMBRANE AT ELECTRICAL BOXES, WIRING, PLUMBING INSTALLATIONS, VENT DUCTS & WALL INTERSECTIONS

AIR BARRIER:

� MAINTAIN TYVEK AIR BARRIER CONTINUITY AT THE EXTERIOR BUILDING ENVELOPE

� INTERIOR DRYWALL ON THE EXTERIOR WALL ASSEMBLY MUST BE EFFECTIVELY & CONTINUOUSLY SEALED AT THE CEILING & 
AT PERIMETER EDGES & OPENINGS

� ALL ELECTRICAL OUTLETS IN THE EXTERIOR WALLS SHALL BE SEALED

� SEAL PERIMETER OF EXTERIOR OF WINDOW & DOOR FRAMES BY FOAMED-IN-PLACE AIR SEALANT IN THE ROUGH OPENING 
AIR SPACE CAVITY TO CREATE AN EFFECTIVE AIR BARRIER.
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GENERAL NOTES/ CODE REFERENCES

EAVE PROTECTION/ FLASHING:

� EAVE PROTECTION TO BE LAID BENEATH THE STARTER STRIP & CONSISTS

OF SELF-SEALING COMPOSITE MEMBRANE OF POLYETHELENE & BITUMINOUS MATERIAL

� PROVIDE ADEQUATE FLASHING SYSTEMS TO PREVENT LEAKAGE UNDER ALL CONDITIONS

INSULATION:

� INSULATION SHALL CONFORM TO 2012 O.B.C. COMPLIANCE PACKAGE, SUBSECTION 9.25.2. WITH THERMAL RESISTING 
VALUES AS PER TABLE 12.3.2.1.

BAFFLE BOARD:

� PROVIDE BAFFLE BOARD AT EAVE TO PREVENT THE ROOF INSULATION FROM RESTRICTING AIR FLOW THROUGH VENTS OR 
VENTED SOFFIT

FASCIA, SOFFIT AND EAVES TROUGH:

� PROVIDE PREFINISHED ALUMINUM GUTTERS WITH RAINWATER LEADERS

� PROVIDE PREFINISHED ALUMINUM VENTED SOFFIT & PREFINISHED ALUMINUM FASCIA. 

SEALANTS:

� CAULKING TO BE PROVIDED FOR ALL EXTERIOR DOORS & WINDOWS BETWEEN RESPECTIVE FRAMES OR TRIMS

� CAULK ALL FINISHED JOINTS & LOCATIONS WHERE WATER COULD PENETRATE THE BUILDING

� SEAL FLOOR & WALL PENETRATIONS

� PROVIDE AIR/VAPOUR SEAL FOR BOXES OR GASKETS AT ELECTRICAL OUTLETS IN EXTERIOR WALLS & CEILINGS

SCOPE OF WORK

� DESIGN OF PROPOSED GARAGE ACCORDING TO O.B.C REQUIREMENTS

� NOTIFY DESIGNER OF ANY DISCREPANCIES FROM DRAWING SET FOR ADDITIONAL REVIEW 
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